
Index to Minutes of Proceedings - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 
 

Third Assembly 
 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 

 

 

 

 

 

THIRD ASSEMBLY 
 
 

19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 
 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX 
 

TO 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

AND 
 

PAPERS TABLED 
 

 

 

 

 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 
1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

 i

Index Reference Summary 
by 

Sitting Day and Minutes Page 
 

Minutes 
Page 

Day Date Bound Volume 

1 - 5 1 19 August 1980 – Tue XII 

7 – 11 2 20 August 1980 - Wed XII 

13 - 15 3 21 August 1980 - Thurs XII 

17 - 21 4 18 November 1980 - Tue XII 

23 - 28 5 19 November 1980 - Wed XII 

29 - 30 6 20 November 1980 - Thurs XII 

31 - 36 7 25 November 1980 - Tues XII 

37 - 57 8 26 November 1980 - Wed XII 

59 - 61 9 27 November 1980 - Thurs XII 

63 - 67 10 24 February 1981 – Tues XII 

69 – 72 11 25 February 1981 – Wed XII 

73 – 79 12 26 February 1981 – Thurs XII 

81 – 87 13 3 March 1981 - Tues XII 

89 – 102 14 4 March 1981 - Wed XII 

103 - 106 15 2 June 1981 – Tues XIII 

107 – 111 16 3 June 1981 – Wed XIII 

113 – 117 17 4 June 1981 - Thurs XIII 

119 – 123 18 9 June 1981 – Tues XIII 

125 – 130 19 10 June 1981 – Wed XIII 

131 – 133 20 11 June 1981 - Thurs XIII 

135 - 139 21 18 August 1981 – Tues XIII 

141 – 153 22 19 August 1981 – Wed XIII 

155 – 158 23 20 August 1981 – Thurs XIII 

159 – 161 24 25 August 1981 – Tues XIII 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 
1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

 ii

Minutes 
Page 

Day Date Bound Volume 

163 – 176 25 26 August 1981 – Wed XIII 

177 – 180 26 27 August 1981 - Thurs XIII 

181 – 186 27 24 November 1981 – Tues XIII 

187 – 191 28 25 November 1981 – Wed XIII 

193 – 206 29 26 November 1981 – Thurs XIII 

207 – 217 30 1 December 1981 – Tues XIII 

219 - 220 31 2 December 1981 - Wed XIII 

221 - 223 32 9 March 1983 - Tues XIV 

225 – 230 33 10 March 1982 – Wed XIV 

231 – 233 34 11 March 1982 – Thurs XIV 

235 – 255 35 16 March 1982 – Tues XIV 

257 – 259 36 25 May 1982 – Tues XIV 

261 – 263 37 26 May 1982 - Wed XIV 

265 – 271 38 27 May 1982 – Thurs XIV 

273 – 286 39 1 June 1982 - Tues XIV 

287 – 291 40 2 June 1982 – Wed XIV 

293 – 296 41 3 June 1982 – Thurs XIV 

297 – 299 42 17 August 1982 - Tues XIV 

301 – 302 43 18 August 1982 -  Wed XIV 

303 – 305 44 19 August 1982 – Thurs XIV 

307 – 314 45 31 August 1982 – Tues XIV 

315 - 324 46 1 September 1982 - Wed XIV 

325 - 330 47 2 September 1982 XIV 

331 - 334 48 12 October 1982 – Tues XV 

335 – 338 49 13 October 1982 – Wed XV 

339 - 342 50 14 October 1982 - Thurs XV 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 
1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

 iii

Minutes 
Page 

Day Date Bound Volume 

342 – 347 -  51 16 November 1982 - Tues XV 

349 – 352 52 17 November 1982 – Wed XV 

353 – 356 53 18 November 1982 – Thurs XV 

357 – 367 54 23 November 1982 – Tues XV 

369 – 373 55 24 November 1982 – Wed XV 

375 – 379 56 25 November 1982 - Thurs XV 

  SECOND SESSION  

381 – 384 1 15 March 1983 – Tues XVI 

385 - 464 2 16 March 1983 – Wed XVI 

465 – 468 3 17 March 1983 – Thurs XVI 

469 – 471 4 22 March1983 – Tues XVI 

473 – 481 5 23 March 1983 - Wed XVI 

483 - 485 6 24 March 1984 - Thurs XVI 

487 - 488 7 24 May 1983 – Tues XVI 

489 – 490 8 25 May 1983 – Wed XVI 

491 – 493 9 26 May 1983 - Thurs XVI 

495 – 504 10 31 Mary 1983 – Tues XVI 

505 – 509 11 1 June 1983 - Wed XVI 

511 - 519 12 2 June 1983 – Thurs XVI 

521 - 523 13 23 August 1983 – Tues  XVII 

525 – 528 14 24 August 1983 – Wed XVII 

529 – 537 15 25 August 1983 - Thurs XVII 

539 – 542 16 30 August 1983 – Tues XVII 

543 – 551 17 31 August 1983 – Wed XVII 

553 – 559 18 1 September 1983 – Thurs XVII 

561 - 563 19 11 October 1983 – Tues XVII 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 
1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

 iv

Minutes 
Page 

Day Date Bound Volume 

565 - 568 20 12 October 1983 – Wed XVII 

569 – 571 21 13 October 1983 – Thurs XVII 

573 – 576 22 18 October 1983 – Tues XVII 

577 – 610 23 19 October 1983 – Wed XVII 

611 - 617 24 20 October 1983 - Thurs XVII 

 

 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

1 

 

ELEVENTH ASSEMBLY - FIRST SESSION 

 

From To Pages 

19 August 1980 20 October 1983       1 - 617 

Bold No. 123=Passed Bill 

Italic & Bold No. 123=Discharged Bill 

Italic No. 123=Negatived Bill 

 
ABSENCE OF MEMBER 

Mr Bell        386, 481 
Mr Doolan 108, 111,118, 

123,130,132,133,153,158,373, 
379 

Miss D’Rosario       286,291,296 
Mr Everingham       161,180 
Mrs Padgham-Purich      474,481 
Mr Perkins        42,57,61,87,102 
Mr Perron        131 
Mr Tuxworth        471 
Mr Vale        123,130,133,334,338,342 
 

ADDRESS IN REPLY       3, 33, 61, 382,386,467,471,484 
 
Letter from Administrator      63 
Presentation        61,484 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS -  
Minister for Primary Production & Conservation & 
 Minster for Community Development    469 

 
ADMINISTRATOR’S SPEECH     3,381 

 
AFFIRMATIONS BY -         

Mr Smith        194 
 

APOLOGY TO SPEAKER -  
Mr Neil Bell        352 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CLERK      386 
 
ATTENDANCE OF ADMINISTRATOR    2,381 
 
BILLS –  
Serial 

131 Abattoirs and Slaughtering Amendment Bill 1981  156,188P 
367 Aboriginal Community Living Areas 1983   577,616L* 
171 Aboriginal Heritage 1982     220L 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

2 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

 96 Aboriginal Land Amendment 1981    194L 
315 Aboriginal Sacred Sites Amendment 1983   491,496,557,575P 
301 Absconding Debtors Amendment 1983   473,483,503P 
285 Administration and Probate Amendment 1983   385,466,492P 
83 Administrators Pensions 1981     93,102P 
327 Adoption of Children Amendment 1983   561,565L* 
106 Annual Leave 1981      119-20,143-5,152P 
199 Annual Leave Amendment 1982    336,376P 
144 Anti-discrimination 1981     155,232N 
 25 Appropriation 1980-81      13, 14, 28,30,32P 
 64 Appropriation (No.2) 1980-81     63, 69,101-102P 
151 Appropriation 1981-82      159,177,182P 
235 Appropriation 1982-83      307, 332,336-7P 
342 Appropriation 1983-84      539, 555,562,575-6P 
349 Architects Amendment 1983     539,545,566-7P 
103 Associations Incorporation Amendment 1981   114,137P 
207 Bail 1982       267,274,298,312-3P 
334 Bail (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983   525,530,569,578P 
299 Building 1983       473,483,497-503P 
 88 Building Societies 1981      101-101,143,195-206P 
97 Bushfires Amendment 1981     194L 
183 Bushfires Amendment 1982     238,258P 
143 Business Franchise (Tobacco) 1981    160,179P 
132 Caravan Parks Amendment 1981    156,188P 
28 Child Welfare Amendment 1980     10,18P 
187 Child Welfare Amendment 1982    226,258,286P 
208 Child Welfare Amendment (No. 2) 1982   265,274,298,312,313P 
37 Chiropractic 1980      25, 70-71,121,157W 
209 Claims by and against the Government Amendment 1982 265,274,298,312,313P 
173 Classification of Publications Amendment 1982  226,267P 
 86 Cobourg Peninsula Aboriginal Land and Sanctuary 1981 92,118,121,128P 
 50 Commercial and Private Agents Licensing Amendment 1980 40, 77, 82-3P 
203 Commercial Bank of Australia Limited (Merger)1982, The 267,289P 
202 Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited (Merger)  

1982, The       267,289P 
351 Community Welfare 1983     543,554,567,571,597-9P 
49 Companies (Trustees and Personal Representatives) 1980 61,75-7P 
359 Companies (Trustees and Personal Representatives) 

Amendment 1983       569,574L* 
233 Compensation (Fatal Injuries) Amendment 1982  301,304,346P 
10 Construction Safety Amendment 1980    14,20-21,41-2P 
160 Construction Safety Amendment 1981    187-8,229,276-9,281-2P 
 31 Consumer Protection Amendment 1981    71,156N 
284 Consumer Protection Amendment 1983   385,466,490P 
311 Contracts Amendment 1983     495,508,537P 
 18 Control of Roads Amendment 1980    10, 35-6P 
82 Control of Roads Amendment 1981    90,111P 
217 Control of Roads Amendment 1982    273,288,327-8P 
287 Control of Roads Amendment 1983    385,466,493P 
144 Control of Waters Amendment 1981    160,179P 
210 Coroners Amendment 1982     265,274,298,312,313P 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

3 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

220 Credit Unions 1982      287,294,301-302,317-24P 
  59 Crimes Compensation 1980     73,156N 
197 Crimes Compensation 1982     239,279,279-81P 
167 Criminal Code 1981      194,298W 
294 Criminal Code 1983      473,484,490,527W 
332 Criminal Code 1983      525,529,542,545-50P 
102 Criminal Law and Procedure Amendment 1981  114-5,137-8P 
  12 Criminal Law Consolidation Amendment 1980   9,18P 
188 Criminal Law Consolidation Amendment 1982   225,258,289-90P 
211 Criminal Law (Conditional Release of Offenders) 

Amendment 1982      265,274,298,312,313P 
335 Criminal Law (Regulatory Offences) 1983   525,529,570,579,580-99P 
  21 Crown Lands Amendment (No. 2) 1980    10-11, 39-41, 48-57P 
  16 Crown Lands Amendment (No. 3) 1980    10, 35-6P 
123 Crown Lands Amendment 1981    126,253D 
195 Crown Lands Amendment 1982    238,352,364-7P 
357 Crown Lands Amendment 1983    569,573L* 
    9 Dangerous Goods 1980      15, 33-4P 

*276 Dangerous Goods Amendment 1982    372,382,474-8P 
328 Darwin Port Authority 1983     521,526,578,612-5P 
289 Dentists Registration Amendment 1983   465,470,493P 
256 Disasters 1982       335-6,346,361-3P 
  89 Douglas River Agricultural Area Acquisition 1981  93,143W 
  30 Education Amendment 1980     14,989P 
236 Education Amendment 1982     315,326,359-60P 
330 Education Amendment 1983     521,525,571P 
361 Education Amendment (No. 3) 1983    573,577L* 
80 Egg Industry Management 1981     92,121,290W 
244 Electoral Amendment 1982     315,326,337-8P 
308 Electoral Amendment 1983     495,508,512,527P 
314 Electoral Amendment (No. 2) 1983    495,543L* 
336 Electoral (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983   525,530,569,578P 
175 Electrical Workers and Contractors Amendment 1982 232,304N 
331 Electrical Workers and Contractors Amendment 1983 539,544,562,603P 
  24 Electricity Commission Amendment 1980   14, 18-19,33P 
  61 Electricity Commission Amendment 1981   119,142P 
194 Electricity Commission Amendment 1982   233,248P 
205 Encroachment of Buildings 1982    265,274,317P 
142 Energy Pipelines 1981      163-4,182,209-12P 
225 Environmental Assessment 1982    287,294,308P 
137 Essential Goods and Services 1981    164,183-6P 
179 Evidence Amendment 1982     226,244-8P 
337 Evidence (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983   525,530,569,578P 
60 Exotic Diseases (Animals) Compensation 1981   108,141-2P 
  7 Explosives Amendment 1980     14, 20-21, 41-2P 
  19 Family Provision Amendment 1980    10,20P 
  98 Fences Amendment 1981     194L 
172 Financial Administration and Audit Amendment 1982  226,288P 
302 Financial Administration and Audit Amendment 1983  489,492,522P 
353 Financial Administration and Audit Amendment (No. 2) 1983 565,569L* 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

4 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

298 Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Amendment 1983  473,484,518P 
297 Fire Services 1983      473,483-4,513-8P 
  51 Fish and Fisheries Amendment 1980    38, 77, 84, 98-9P 
126 Fish and Fisheries Amendment 1981    177,214-5P 
227 Fish and Fisheries Amendment 1982    287,294,308-9P 
230 Fish and Fisheries Amendment (No. 2) 1982   301,304,339-40P 
355 Fish and Fisheries Amendment 1983    561,566L* 
133 Food and Drugs Amendment 1981    156,188P 
127 Food and Drugs Amendment (No. 2) 1981   165,212-3P 
333 Food and Drugs Amendment 1983    539,545,574-5P 
134 Food Standards Amendment 1981    156,188P 
  53 Foreign Judgements (Reciprocal Enforcement) Amendment 1980 
         38-9,78P 
271 Grain Marketing 1983      496,509,555P 
15 Holidays Amendment 1980     3, 11, 20P 
121 Hospitals and Medical Services Amendment 1981  120,135-6P 
66 Hotel-keepers 1981      91,115P 
14 Housing Amendment 1980     9, 26-7P 
72 Housing Amendment 1981     81,109P 
240 Housing 1982       307,317,340-41P 
  32 Industries Training Amendment 1980    30,70P 
260 Industries Training Amendment 1982    336,376,378,378P 
    8 Inspection of Machinery Amendment 1980   14, 20-21, 41-2P 
161 Inspection of Machinery Amendment 1981   188,229,282-5P 
317 Instruments Amendment 1983     495,509,537P 
338 Interpretation (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983  525,530,569,578P 

 *268 Intoxicated Persons 1983     375,382,474N 
29 Jabiru Town Development 1980     9,25P 
90 Jabiru Town Development Amendment 1981   92,127-8P 
177 Jabiru Town Development Amendment 1982   232,304W 
226 Jabiru Town Development Amendment 1982   268,288P 
138 Juries Amendment 1981     231,303W 
224 Juries Amendment 1982     287,294,302P 
339 Juries (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983   525,530,569,578P 
140 Justices Amendment 1981     164-5,190P 
212 Justices Amendment 1982     265,274,298,312,313P 

*278 Justices Amendment (No. 2) 1982    372,382,479P 
344 Justices (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983   525,530,570,578-9P 
352 Juvenile Justice 1983      543,554,567-8,599,600-2P 
125 Land and Business Agents Amendment 1981   163,188-9P 
232 Land and Business Agents Amendment 1982   307,316-7,356P 
189 Lands Acquisition Amendment 1982    237,285P 
231 Lands Acquisition (Pastoral Leases) 1982   301,328P 
40 Law Officers Amendment 1980     29-30,71P 
310 Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Amendment 1983 561,565L* 
77 Legal Practitioners Amendment 1981    90,111,120-21P 
228 Legal Practitioners Amendment 1982    287,293,309-11P 
261 Legal Practitioners Amendment (No. 2) 1982   335,361P 
348 Legal Practitioners Amendment 1983    521,525,557P 
  36 Legislative Assembly (Register of Members’ Interests) 1980 60,100,295-6P 
    6 Leprosy Amendment 1980     9, 34-5P 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

5 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

110 Limitation 1981       114,156P 
  70 Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Subsidy) 1981   108,138P 
  42 Liquor Amendment (No. 2) 1980     24-5, 71, 86-7,100P 
113 Liquor Amendment 1981     120,157P 
145 Liquor Amendment (No. 2) 1981    160,214P 
169 Liquor Amendment (No. 3) 1981    219,222,229-30P 
264 Liquor Amendment (No. 2) 1982    339,346,376-7P 
69 Loans Redemption Fund 1981     90-91,115P 
48 Local Courts Act (No. 2) 1979 Amendment 1980  30,75P 
139 Local Courts Amendment 1981    164-5,190P 
318 Local Courts Amendment 1983    495,509,537P 
  17 Local Government Amendment (No. 2) 1980   10, 35-6P 
  46 Local Government Amendment (No. 3) 1980   29, 74-5,84P 
  55 Local Government Amendment (No. 6) 1980   31, 44-7P 
124 Local Government Amendment 1981    177,190,211-2P 
  71 Local Government Amendment 1981    193,243P 
155 Local Government Amendment (No. 2) 1981   193-4,239-40P 
215 Local Government Amendment (No. 3) 1982   273,287,328,328-9P 
*280 Local Government Amendment (No. 4) 1982   372,382,479P 
306 Local Government Amendment (No. 2) 1983   539,545,575P 
107 Long Service Leave 1981     119-20,143,146-50,152P 
362 Long Service Leave Amendment 1983    569,574L* 
184 Lotteries and Gaming 1982     239,258,268-71P 
313 Lotteries and Gaming Amendment 1983 491,497,522,540-42,555-7P, 

557-8P 
  65 Lottery and Gaming Amendment 1981    90,111P 
23 Magistrates Amendment 1980     14,27P 
105 Marine 1981       120,136,165-75P 
283 Meat Industry 1982      372L 
356 Meat Industry 1983      569,574lL* 
290 Medical Practitioners Registration Amendment 1983  465,470,493P 
238 Medical Services 1982      307,316,341P 
198 Mineral Royalty 1982      248-9,268W 
221 Mineral Royalty 1982      257,262,268,290,294-5P 
    2 Mines Safety Control Amendment 1981   92,109P 
84 Mining Act 1980 Amendment 1981    92,121,129-30P 
166 Mining Act 1980 Amendment (No. 2) 1981   193,215-6P 
176 Mining Act 1980 Amendment 1982    237,253P 
296 Mining Amendment 1982     469,474,497P 
    3 Mining Assistance Amendment 1981    92,109P 
152 Motor Accidents (Compensation) Amendment 1981  177,208-9P 
192 Motor Accidents (Compensation) Amendment 1982  238,265-6P 
273 Motor Accidents (Compensation) Amendment 1983  351L 
112 Motor Vehicles Amendment 1981    114,157P 
135 Motor Vehicles Amendment (No. 2) 1981   163,190-91P 
156 Motor Vehicles Amendment (No. 4) 1981   231,303-4N 
218 Motor Vehicles Amendment 1982    273,288,327-8P 
319 Motor Vehicles Amendment 1983    495,508,537P 
358 Motor Vehicles Amendment (No. 2) 1983   569,574L* 
229 Museums and Art Galleries Amendment 1982   385,466,492P 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

6 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 
*282 Northern Territory Development Land Corporation 

(Vesting of Land) 1983      371-2,382,488L* 
365 Northern Territory Development Land Corporation 

(Vesting of Land) (No. 2) 1983     577-8,612L* 
122 Northern Territory Disasters Amendment 1981  127,175-6P 
168 Northern Territory Disasters Amendment (No. 2) 1981 207,226-7P 
190 Northern Territory Products Symbol 1982   239,268P 
165 Northern Territory Tourist Commission Amendment 1982 207,286P 
  56 Notifiable Diseases 1980     38, 78,84-6P 
  34 Nursing Amendment 1980     25,70P 
180 Nursing 1982       237,275P 
  41 Oaths Amendment 1980     30, 71,82P 
  63 Ombudsman (Northern Territory) Amendment 1981  91,109-10P 
303 Ombudsman (Northern Territory) Amendment 1983  489,492,522P 
291 Optometrists Amendment 1983    465,470,493P 
  91 Palmerston Development Authority 1981   91,122-3P 
159 Parole of Prisoners Amendment 1981    207,228P 
213 Parole of Prisoners Amendment (No. 2) 1982   265,274,298,312,313P 
  68 Parole Orders (Transfer) 1981     69,110-11,136-7P 
  26 Pay-roll Tax Amendment 1980     15, 32-3P 
  95 Pay-roll Tax Amendment 1981     126,137P 
255 Pay-roll Tax Amendment 1982     335,361P 
163 Pet Meat 1981       207,249-53P 
  81 Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) Amendment 1981 91,115-6P 
146 Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) (No. 2) Amendment 1881 

         165,189-90P 
150 Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) (No. 3) Amendment  

1981        164,190P 
  87 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) 1981    91,116P 
262 Pharmacy Amendment 1982     336,346P 
292 Pharmacy Amendment 1983     465,470,493P 
325 Place Names Amendment 1983    521,525,570P 
245 Places of Public Entertainment Amendment (No.2) 1982 315,326,345-6P 
193 Planning Amendment 1982     238,262P 
350 Planning Amendment 1983     543,554,577,603-9P 
181 Plumbers and Drainers Licensing 1982   237,262,346W 

*258  Plumbers and Drainers Licensing 1982   359,382,463P 
364 Plumbers and Drainers Licensing Amendment 1983  565,570,603P 

*216  Poisons and Dangerous Drugs 1982    371,382,386-463P 
346 Poisons and Dangerous Drugs (Criminal Code) 

Amendment 1983      525,530,570,578-9P 
  43 Police Administration Amendment 1980   60, 71-2P 
214 Police Administration Amendment 1982   265,274,298,312,313P 

*281  Police Administration Amendment (No. 2) 1982  372,382,480P 
*269  Police Administration Amendment 1983   375,382,474N 

286 Police Administration Amendment 1983   385,466,492P 
322 Police Administration Amendment (No. 2) 1983  495,508,512,527P 
345 Police Administration Amendment (No. 4) 1983  539,545,570,602-3P 
  58 Ports Amendment 1980     59, 81-2P 
  94 Ports Amendment (No. 2) 1981    108-9,137P 

*272  Pounds Amendment 1982     373,382,470P 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

7 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

  22 Powers of Attorney Amendment 1980    10,25P 
*277  Prisoners (Interstate Transfer) 1983    372,382,470P 

288 Prisons (Arbitral Tribunal) Amendment 1983   381,382,464,489,490P 
340 Prisons (Correctional Services) (Criminal Code) 

Amendment 1983      525,530,569,578P 
  47 Private Hospitals and Nursing Homes 1980   38, 75,83P 
  52 Prohibited Drugs Amendment 1980    31,60P 
130 Public Health Amendment 1981    156,188P 
108 Public Holidays 1981      119-20,143,150-2P 
178 Public Holidays Amendment 1982    226,267P 
295 Public Holidays Amendment 1983    385,465,490,527P 
27 Public Service Amendment 1980    13-4, 19P 
204 Public Service Amendment 1982    257,262,289P 
304 Public Service Amendment 1983    489,492,522P 
78 Public Trustee Amendment 1981    91,116P 
185 Racing and Betting 1982     239,258,270-71P 
263 Racing and Betting Amendment 1982    335,346P 
312 Racing and Betting Amendment 1983 491,497,522,540-42,555-7P, 

557-8P 
222 Radiographers Amendment 1982    287,294,313P 
293 Radiographers Amendment 1983    465,470,493P 
  73 Real Property Amendment 1981     81,109P 
206 Real Property Amendment 1982    265,274,317P 
237 Real Property Amendment (No. 2) 1982   301,304,360P 

*267  Real Property Amendment (No. 3) 1982   358,382,463P 
366 Real Property Amendment (No. 2) 1983   577,612L* 
316 Records of Depositions Amendment 1983   495,509,537P 
39 Remuneration Tribunal 1980     37-8,71P 
92 Road Safety Council Amendment 1981    100,121P 
343 Sexual Offences (Evidence and Procedure) 1983  525,530,570,578-9P 
158 Small Claims Amendment 1981    207,227-8P 

*266  Soccer Football Pools Amendment 1982   351-52,382,463P 
148 Stamp Duty Amendment 1981     160,177-8P 
241 Stamp Duty Amendment 1982     307,316,341P 
329 Stamp Duty Amendment 1983     539,545,557P 
11 Statute Law Revision 1980     13, 25-6P 
57 Statute Law Revision (No. 3) 1980    59-60, 78-9P 
85 Statute Law Revision 1981     93,110P 
117 Statute Law Revision (No. 3) 1981    114,157-8P 
128 Statute Law Revision (No. 4) 1981    156,213-4P 
162 Statute Law Revision (No. 5) 1981    207,243-4P 
186 Statute Law Revision 1982     273,287,298P 
347 Statute Law Revision 1983     539,545,575,615-6P 
  54 Stock Diseases Amendment 1980    38, 78, 90,109P 
  67 Stock Diseases Amendment 1981    108,142P 
104 Stock Diseases Amendment (No. 3) 1981   109,143P 
99 Stock Diseases Amendment (No. 4) 1981   194L 
309 Stock Diseases Amendment 1983    529,566P 
109 Stock Foods 1981      120,152P 
74 Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Amendment 1981  81,109P 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

8 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

154 Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Amendment (No. 2) 1981 188,228P 
100 Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Amendment (No. 3) 1981 194L 
38 Summary Offences Act (No. 4) 1979 Amendment 1980 29,70P 
101 Summary Offences Amendment 1981    194L 
170 Summary Offences Amendment (No. 2) 1981   219,222,229-30,242-3P 
243 Summary Offences Amendment Act 1982   315,326,361P 

*270  Summary Offences Amendment 1983    375,382,474N 
341 Summary Offences (Criminal Code) Amendment 1983 525,530,569,578-9P 
164 Superannuation 1981      194,327W 

*246  Superannuation 1982      308,316,382,566W 
118 Supply 1981-2       105, 128-9P 
223 Supply 1982-3       273,274,294P 
320 Supply 1983-4       496,519P 
354 Supreme Court Amendment 1983    561,565L* 
323 Surveyors 1983       505,511,522,530-36P 
149 Taxation (Administration) Amendment 1981   160,178-9P 
242 Taxation (Administration) Amendment 1982   307,316,341P 
305 Taxation (Administration) Amendment 1983   495,508,512,526P 
  20 Teaching Service 1980      10, 66,93-8P 
116 Teaching Service Amendment 1981    114,157P 
174 Teaching Service Amendment 1982    238,262P 
157 Tenancy Amendment 1981     207,240-1P 
191 Tenancy Amendment 1981     238,275P 
300 Tenancy Amendment 1983     469,473,544N 
307 Tenancy Amendment (No. 2)1983    495, 508,511,526-7P 
196 Territory Development Amendment 1982   239,254-5P 

*274  Territory Development Amendment 1983   375,382,474N 
115 Territory Insurance Office Amendment 1981   164,191P 
129 Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment 1981 163,191P 

*279  Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment 1982 372-3,382,470-71P 
321 Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment  

(No. 2) 1983       491,497,519P 
  35 Traffic Amendment 1980     73,156N 
  44 Traffic Amendment 1980     60, 66, 69-70P 
111 Traffic Amendment (No. 2) 1981    114,157P 
136 Traffic Amendment (No. 3) 1981    165,212P 
153 Traffic Amendment (No. 4) 1981    187,215P 
239 Traffic Amendment 1982     315,327,360-61P 
265 Traffic Amendment (No. 2) 1982    359,377-8P 
275 Traffic Amendment 1983     385,466,490,503-4P 
324 Traffic Amendment (No. 2) 1983    539,544L* 
120 Treason and Felony Forfeiture Amendment 1981  126,158P 
  79 Trustee Amendment 1981     90,111,116-8P 
  75 Unit Titles Amendment 1981     81,109P 
  13 University (Interim Arrangements) 1980   9, 19-20, 42-4P 
    5 Uranium Mining (Environment Control) 1981   92,109P 
182 Water Supply and Sewerage 1982    237,262,346W 

*257  Water Supply and Sewerage 1982    359,382,463P 
  93 Weights and Measures (Packaged Goods) Amendment  

1981        108,137P 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

9 

 

BILLS (Continued) -  
Serial 

219 Workmen’s Compensation Amendment 1982   297,301,355P 
259 Workmen’s Compensation Amendment (No. 2) 1982  355,361P 
360 Yulara Tourist Village Management 1983   577,612L* 
  
 D  -  Discharged 
 L  -   Lapsed on prorogation 1 December 1982 
 N  -  Negatived 
 P  -  Passed 
 W  - Withdrawn 
  *   - Lapsed on prorogation and restored to notice paper during second session 
 L*  - Lapsed on prorogation 14 November 1983 
 

BUSINESS DISCHARGED –  
Crown Lands Amendment Bill 1981 (Serial 123)   253 
Environment Committee activities – Noting statement  220 
Housing Commission rents and Home Loans Scheme – 

Noting paper       220 
Leprosy control in the N.T. – Noting paper    30 
Litter control report – Noting paper     220 
Mineral Royalty – Noting statement     220 
Northern Territory Ombudsman – Annual Report, 1980-81 

Noting paper       220 
 

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES –  
Election (Mr Harris)         4 
 

COMMISSION TO ADMINISTER OATHS AND AFFIRMATIONS 3 
 
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS –  

Committee of Privileges      4,104,187 
Environment        8,385,467 
House of Committee       4 
New Parliament House      24,385,467 
Publications        4,104 
Standing Orders       4,104,187 
Subordinate Legislation and Tabled Papers   5 

 
COMMONWEALTH DAY MESSAGE    221 
 
DEATH OF FORMER MEMBERS –  

Mr J.C. Archer, O.B.E.      103 
Mr A.R. Driver       103 
Mr E.F. Dwyer       104 
Mr W.S. Flynn       64 

 
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES –  

Nomination        17 
 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

10 

 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION -    
Mr B. Collins        104 
Mrs P.F. O’Neil       181 

 
DIRECTION OF ADMINISTRATOR     37,141,187,297 
 
DIRECTION OF TREASURER     7, 37,141,187,297 
 
DISCUSSION-MATTTER OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE –  

Aero-medical services      496 
Alcohol abuse       126 
Beef industry assistance      316 
Child welfare        237 
Federal-Territory financial arrangements    108 
Foreshore areas and coastal management    225 
Future power needs of Darwin     31 
Health care services       221 
Health services funds      105 
Housing costs       529 
High cost of living       358 
Interference in public service matters    507 
Land and development dealings     261 
Marketing of agricultural produce by A.D.M.A.   554 
Poker machines in casinos      113 
Racing industry policy      565 
Roll-on roll-off facility, Darwin wharf     489 
Sale and transfer of pastoral properties    491 

 
DISSENT FROM SPEAKERS RULING –  

Mr B. Collins, withdrawn      611 
 
DISTINGUISHED VISITORS –  

Sir Antony Buck, Q.C., M.P.      539 
Mr S.E. Calder       159 
Delegation from Moluccas        29 
Hon. Roger and Mrs Groom      491 
Hon. D. Highet       132 
Hon. R.T. and Mrs Hope      487 
Mr. J.C. Kerin       187 
Senator B.F. Kilgariff      465 
Mr Don McKinnon       469 
Hon. Terry McRae       569 
Dr G.S. Mahajani       141 
Portuguese parliamentary mission     307 
Mr Samodra (Indonesian Vice-consul)    505 
Mr Soedhoro (Indonesian Consul)     505 
United Kingdom delegation, C.P.A.     349 
His Excellency Mr Francisco Utray     611 
Hon. W.C. and Mrs Wentworth       69 

 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

11 

 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE –  
Mr Bell        386 
Mr Doolan        108,127,132,143,157,378 
Miss D’Rozario       273 
Mr Everingham       157,176 
Mrs Padgham-Purich      474 
Mr Perkins        42 
Mr Perron        132 
Mr Vale        105,332 

 
LETTER FROM ADMINISTRATOR –  

Address in Reply       63 
 
MESSAGE –  

Commonwealth Day       386 
 
MESSAGES FROM ADMINISTRATOR –  

No. 1 Appropriation Bill 1980-81     13 
No. 2 Appropriation Bill (No. 2) 1980-81    63 
No. 3 Administrators Pensions Bill 1981    92 
No. 4 Supply Bill 1981-82      104 
No. 5 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Bill 1981   116 
No. 6 Appropriation Bill 1981-82     159 
No. 7 Essential Goods and Services Bill 1981   164 
No. 8 Mineral Royalty Bill 1982     235 
No. 9 Crimes Compensation Bill 1982    236 
No.10 Mineral Royalty Bill      257 
No.11 Supply Bill 1982-83      273 
No.12 Appropriation Bill 1982-83     297 
No.13 Superannuation Bill 1982     307 
No.14 Supply Bill 1983-84      487 
No.15 Appropriation Bill 1983-84     521 

 
MOTIONS (Procedural) – 

Discharging business from notice paper    220,253 
Suspending standing orders –  

Allow Chief Minister to complete reply    371 
Allow Chief Minister to move a motion    370,487 
Allow Leader of the Opposition to complete speech  370 
Allow other members to take part in debate   45 
Allow members to complete speech    61 
Allow member to make statement     235 
Allow Miss D’Rozario to move a motion    573 
Allow Mr Smith to move a substantive motion   506 
Introduce Bills with notice      9 
Pass Bills through all stages   93,128,215,253,288,289,294- 

5,328 
Ringing of bells       105,545 
Take Bills together       10, 14,119,156,164,194,219,237, 

        238,267,274,288,358,375,470,492 
         496,509,529 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

12 

 

MOTIONS (Substantive) –  
Aboriginal health workers      273 
Aboriginal infant mortality rate     119,161 
Aboriginal land agreement, Commonwealth and N.T.  350-51,353-5 
Aboriginal land legislation      369-71 
Address in reply       11, 15, 33, 382, 386,467 
Agricultural development      298 
Alcohol abuse       326 
Alice Springs to Darwin railway     386,485,487 
Appointing -  

Board of Inquiry – Freight costs     506,507,512 
           N.T. Development Corporation  332 

Committee of Privileges      4,104,187 
Delegates to Australian Constitutional Convention  8 
Environment Committee      8,385,467 
Expenditure Committee      73 
House Committee       4 
New Parliament House Committee    24,385,467 
Publications Committee      4,104 
Representatives to Australasian Study of Parliament Group 8 
Sessional Committee on the Environment   8,385,467 
Standing Orders Committee     4,104,187 
Subordinate Legislation and Tabled Papers Committee  5, 89 

Appreciation of service – Mr R. Chin    558 
Attitude of the Northern Territory government to issues of  

importance to women      469,473 
Auditor General’s Report 1982-83 – Publishing and Printing 562,616 
Australian Bureau of Criminal Intelligence    315 
Bilingual education       369 
Broadcasting proceedings – by Radio 8 Top FM   561 
Broadcasting proceedings – Office of Co-ordinator – General 141 
Broadcasting proceedings – Office of the Chairman of the 

Northern Territory Development Corporation   385,465 
Brucellosis and Tuberculosis eradication    125,161,265,291,612 
Censuring – government, collapse of Northern Airlines  65  

- Minister for Mines and Energy    573 
- Ministers for Transport and Works, and Health and 
-  Housing      495 

Chronically mentally ill      483 
Condolence – J.C. Archer, O.B.E.     103 
               A.R. Driver      103 
    E.F. Dwyer      104 
    A.G.W. Greatorex     63 
Criminal Code – draft Bill      100,101,135,176,293,299,375 
Darwin City Council and government relationship   539,544 
Disallowing Small Claims Regulations, No. 50 of 1982  339 
Dissenting from Speaker’s ruling     178,611 
Drug and alcohol services      543 
Dry land agriculture       553 
East coast shipping service      573 
Electing –  

Chairman of Committees      4 
Speaker        2 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

13 

 

MOTIONS (Substantive) (Continued) –  
Electoral distribution – Approve report    521,540 
Electricity subsidy arrangements     577 
Employment        345,352,522 
Employment of school leavers     611 
Environment Committee activities     179,220 
Excisions of pastoral leases and stock routes   540 
Exploration licences over Aboriginal land    125 
Fisheries policy       69,131 
Fishing        301,303 
Foreshore protection policy      315 
Fort Hill wharf, Design Check – Printing    577 
Freight costs, Board of Inquiry     506,507,512 
Health charges and other health matters    135,161 
Housing        507 
Housing Commission rents and Home Loans Scheme  163,220 
Housing in Aboriginal communities     369 
Incentives to industry      293 
International Year of the disabled     104 
Meat inspection services      301 
Mineral royalty       127,220 
Minister for Mines and Energy – Censure    573 
Noting Papers –  

Aboriginal Sacred Sites Protection Authority – Annual Report  
1980-81        231 

Agricultural policy – issues and options for 1980s  350 
Auditor-General – Annual Report, 1979-80   24,131 

         - Annual Report, 1980-81   181,219 
         - Annual Report, 1981-82   343 
         - Annual Report, 1982-83   562,616 

Australian Meat Industry – Royal Commission Report  339 
Commissioner of Consumer Affairs –  

Annual Report, 1979-80      37,131 
Third Report       182,212 

Community Health Services – Kirton and Whiting Report  339 
Criminal Code – Draft Bill      125 
Darwin Cyclone Tracy Relief Trust Fund – Reports, 

November 1979 – June 1980     13, 61 
Housing needs – Report      236,291 
Leave of absence – Report of Inquiry    15, 60-61 
Leprosy control in N.T.      7, 30 
Litter control – Report, April 1981     177,219,220 
Ministerial mission –  

South-east Asia, September 1980     59 
South-east Asia, September-October 1980   132 
South-east Asia, October 1981     225,291 

National Trust of Australia (N.T.) – Annual Report 1979-80 107,161 
Northern Territory Schools – Direction for the Eighties, 

March 1983       473 
Ombudsman, Northern Territory -      

Annual Report, 1979-80      24,131 
Annual Report, 1980-81      163,220 
Annual Report, Fourth      345 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

14 

 

MOTIONS (Substantive) (Continued) –  
Noting Papers (cont)–  

Pastoral land tenure – Report of Inquiry    90,105 
Primary and secondary education     89,132 
Public Service Commissioner – Annual Report, 1980-81  231 
Remuneration Tribunal -       

Determination, 28 October 1980     24, 61 
Determination No. 1 of 1982 (Members of the   

Legislative Assembly)      331 
Recommendation No. 1 of 1981 (Magistrates)   212 
Recommendation No. 2 of 1981 (Aldermen)   212 
Report and recommendation No.1 of 1981 (Members)  212 
Report and recommendation No. 1 of 1982 (Judges)  332 
Report and recommendation No. 1 of 1982 (Magistrates) 332 

Residences under construction, Savannah Estate   193,219 
Sessional Committee on the Environment –  

First Report        207,290 
Second Report       369 

Storm surge at Darwin      315 
Subordinate Legislation and Tabled Papers Committee –  

First Report        66,161 
Second Report       125 
Third Report       236 
Fourth Report       325 
Fifth Report        339 
Seventh Report       358 
Eighth Report       484 
Ninth Report       511 
Tenth Report       553 
Eleventh Report       562 

Territory Insurance office – Annual Report 1981-82  369 
Tourism promotion       89 
Tourism promotion mission – Report    132 
Visit of Chief Minister to South-east Asia – 1981- Report  113,131 

Noting statements –  
Aboriginal health workers      273 
Aboriginal infant mortality rate     119,161 
Agricultural development      298 
Alcohol abuse       326 
Alice Springs to Darwin railway     386,485 
Australian Bureau of Criminal Intelligency    315 
Bilingual education       369 
Brucellosis and tuberculosis eradication    125,161,265,291,612 
Chronically mentally ill      483 
Criminal Code – Draft Bill      100,101,135,176,293,299,375 
Drug and alcohol services      543 
Dry land agriculture       553 
East coast shipping service      573 
Electricity subsidy arrangements     577 
Employment        345,352,522 
Employment of school leavers     611 
Environment Committee activities     179,220 
Excisions of pastoral leases and stock routes   540 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

15 

 

MOTIONS (Substantive) (Continued) –  
Noting statements (cont)–  

Exploration licences over Aboriginal land    125 
Fisheries policy       69,131 
Foreshore protection policy      315 
Health charges and other health matters    135,161 
Housing        507 
Housing Commission rents and Home Loans Scheme  163,220 
Housing in Aboriginal communities     369 
Incentives to industry      293 
International Year of the Disabled Person    104 
Meat inspection services      301 
Mineral royalty       127,220 
Nursing        316 
Oil exploration       326 
Oral History Committee      107 
Performing arts centre, convention centre and International  

standard hotel, Darwin      107 
Permanent part-time employment     489 
Petrol sniffing       177,290 
Proposal for university      155 
Rescinding motion re Racing and Gaming Bills   557 
Resort development in Central Australia    543 
Retirement village, Fred’s Pass     326 
Review of operating procedures, loans division N.T.D.C.  540 
Rural policy        29 
Senior secondary courses for schools    543 
Site of new power station, Darwin     141 
Student performance      325 
Superannuation arrangements for government employees 293,469 
Telecommunications services     353 
Trachoma control programme     293 
Uranium industry       303,317 
Yulara village project      261 

Nursing        316 
Oil explanation       326 
Ombudsman – re-appoint      539,544 
Oral History Committee      107 
Performing arts centre      107 
Permanent part-time employment     489 
Petrol sniffing        177,290 
Printing report -  

Commissioner of Consumer Affairs, First Annual Report 7 
Fort Hill wharf, Design Check     577 

Prisoners at Berrimah Prison       257,262 
Proposal for university      155 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

16 

 

MOTIONS (Substantive) (Continued) –  
Publishing and printing report –  

Auditor-General, 1979-80      23 
Auditor-General, 1980-81      181 
Auditor-General, 1981-82      343 
Auditor-General, 1982-83      562,616 
Commissioner of Consumer Affairs, 1979-80   37 
Commissioner of Consumer Affairs, Third Report   182 
National Trust of Australia (Northern Territory), 1979-80  107 

Ombudsman, N.T., 1979-80 Report    37 
Power station site, Darwin       141 
Residences under construction, Savannah Estate    193 
Rescinding motion –  

Electricity Commission Amendment Bill 1980    23 
Industries Training Amendment Bill 1982     378 
Mineral Royalty Bill 1982       290 
Racing and Gaming Bills       557 
Stock Diseases Amendment Bill 1980     90 
Summary Offences Amendment Bill (No. 2) 1982   242 

Resort development in central Australia     543 
Retirement village, Fred’s Pass      326 
Review of operating procedures, loans divisions N.T. 
Development Commission       540 
Ro-Ro facility, Fort Hill wharf – Board of Inquiry    505,506 
Rural policy         29 
Senior secondary courses for schools     543 
Site for new power station, Darwin      141 
Sessional Orders –  

Adjournment of Assembly       7,385,467,617 
Broadcasting of proceedings      8,465 
Leave of absence        8,385,466 

Special adjournment        617 
Student performance        325 
Subordinate Legislation and Tabled Papers Committee –  

First Report         66,161 
Second Report        125 
Third Report        236 
Fourth Report        325 
Fifth and Sixth Report       339 
Seventh Report        358 
Eighth Report        484 
Ninth Report        511 
Tenth Report        553 
Eleventh Report        562 

Superannuation arrangements for government employees   293,469 
Supporting –  

Convention on Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination 
Against Women        232 

U.N. Declaration on Human Rights     232 
Telecommunications policy       236,291 
Telecommunications services      353 
Trachoma control programme      293 
Uranium industry        303,317 
Yulara village project        261 



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

17 

 

 
NOTICE FIXING TIME FOR SESSION    1,381 
 
OATHS BY MEMBERS –  

Mr N. R. Bell        103 
 
OPPOSITION OFFICE HOLDERS –  

Deputy Leader       104,181 
Leader        181 
Whip         104 

 
PAPERS TABLED –  

A question of balance – pamphlet     351 
Aboriginal health – newspaper extracts    352 
Agreements and Determinations –  

Agreement between Administrator and Senior Prison Officers 
Association, July 1982      347 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Police Association, 
25 February 1982      255 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Police Association, 
23 November 1982      383 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Police Commissioned 
Officers Association, 26 May 1981    106 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Officers Association, 
23 February 1982      255 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Officers Association, 
11 March 1982       258 

Agreement between Chief Minister and Officers Association, 
23 November 1982      383 

Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal – Determination No. 6  383 
Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal – Determination No. 7  471 
Police Arbitral Determination No. 1 of 1980   67 
Police Arbitral Tribunal Determination No. 1 of 1981  106 
Police Arbitral Tribunal Determination No. 10 of 1981  186 
Police Arbitral Tribunal Determination No. 1 of 1982  367 
Police Arbitral Tribunal Determination No. 2 of 1982  367 
Police Arbitral Tribunal – Amendment of Determination 

No. 10 of 1981 – 4 August 1983     523 
Agricultural policy – issues and options for the 1980s  350 
Alice Springs to Darwin railway - Correspondence between 

the Chief Minister and Prime Minister    553 
Annual Reports –  

Aboriginal Sacred Sites Protection Authority, 1979-80  67 
Aboriginal Sacred Sites Protection Authority, 1980-81  231 
Agricultural Development and Marketing Authority, 1980-81 233 
Agricultural Development and Marketing Authority, 1980-81  
Corrigenda        347 
Agricultural Development and Marketing Authority, 1981-82 383 
Araluen Arts and Cultural Trust, 1979-80    176 
Araluen Arts and Cultural Trust, 1980-81    314 
Araluen Arts and Cultural Trust, 1981-82    468 
Auditor-General, 1979-80      23 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

18 

 

PAPERS TABLED –  
Annual Reports (cont)–  

Auditor-General, 1980-81      219 
Auditor-General, 1981-82      343 
Australian Bicentennial Authority, 1981-82   353 
Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, First Report  7 
Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, 1979-80   37 
Commissioner for Consumer Affairs, Third Report  181 
Commissioner of Motor Vehicle Dealers, 1981   314 
Conservation Commission of the N.T., 1979-80   106 
Conservation Commission of the N.T., 1980-81   222 
Conservation Commission of the N.T., 1981-82   485 
Corporation of the Municipality of Alice Springs, 

Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements, 1978-79  617 
Darwin Community College, 1978     161 
Darwin Community College, 1979     161 
Darwin Community College, 1979-80    191 
Darwin Community College, 1980-81    258 
Darwin Community College, 1981-82    383 
Department of –  

Chief Minister, 1979-80      21 
Chief Minister, 1980-81      186 
Chief Minister, 1981-82      338 
Chief Minister, 1982-83      559 
Community Development, 1979-80    102 
Community Development, 1980-81    186 
Community Development, 1981-82    468 
Education, 1979-80      102 
Education, 1980-81      217 
Education, 1981-82      383 
Health, 1979-80       106 
Health, 1980-81       255 
Health, 1981-82       379 
Lands and Housing, 1978-79     21 
Lands and Housing, 1979-80     106 
Lands, 1980-81       222 
Lands, 1981-82       468 
Law, 1979-80       57 
Law, 1980-81       186 
Law, 1981-82       383 
Law, 1982-83       523 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

19 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Annual Reports (Continued) –  

Department of –  
Legislative Assembly, 1980-81     138 
Legislative Assembly, 1981-82     358 
Legislative Assembly, 1982-83     563 
Mines, 1978-79       7 
Mines and Energy, 1979-80     106 
Mines and Energy, 1980-81     180 
Mines and Energy, 1981-82     324 
Mines and Energy, 1982-83     576 
Primary Production, 1979-80     67 
Primary Production, 1980-81     186 
Primary Production, 1981-82     379 
Primary Production, 1982-83     617 
Transport and Works, 1979-80     153 
Transport and Works, 1980-81     186 
Transport and Works, 1981-82     367 
Transport and Works, 1982-83     551 
Treasury, 1979-80      87 
Treasury, 1980-81      217 
Treasury, 1981-82      356 
Treasury, 1982-83      563 

Education Advisory Council 1982     383 
Elder’s Trustee and Executor Company Limited, 1982-83 568 
Executor Trustee and Agency co. of South Australia, 1981 258 
Executor Trustee and Agency co. of South Australia, 1982 386 
Hospital Boards -  

Alice Springs, 1981-82      379 
Darwin/Casuarina, 1981-82     379 
Gove District, 1981-82      379 
Katherine, 1981-82      379 
Tennant Creek, 1981-82     379 

Hospital Management Boards -  
Alice Springs, 1981      223 
Casuarina, 1981      223 
East Arm 1981       255 
East Arm 1981-82      471 
Gove District, 1981      223 
Katherine, 1980-81      255 
Tennant Creek 1981      223 

Jabiru Town Development Authority, 1979   5 
Jabiru Town Development Authority, 1979-80   106 
Jabiru Town Development Authority, 1980-81   222 
Jabiru Town Development Authority, 1981-82   383 
Museums and Art Galleries Board, 1978-79   87 
Museums and Art Galleries Board, 1979-80   191 
Museums and Art Galleries Board, 1980-81   299 
Museums and Art Galleries Board, 1981-82   468 
N.T. Development Corporation, 1978-79   118 
N.T. Development Corporation, 1979-80   206 
N.T. Development Corporation, 1980-81   233 
N.T. Development Corporation, 1982-83   342,373 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

20 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Annual Reports (Continued) –  

N.T. Education Advisory Council, 1980    138 
N.T. Education Advisory Council, 1981    258 
N.T. Education Advisory Council, 1982    383 
N.T. Electricity Commission, 1978-79    123 
N.T. Electricity Commission, 1979-80    222 
N.T. Electricity Commission, 1980-81    263 
N.T. Electricity Commission, 1981-82    347 
N.T. Housing Commission, 1978-79    106 
N.T. Housing Commission, 1979-80    222 
N.T. Housing Commission, 1980-81    233 
N.T. Housing Commission, 1981-82    367 
N.T. Industries Training Commission, 1979-80   383 
N.T. Industries Training Commission, 1980-81   383 
N.T. Industries Training Commission, 1981-82   383 
N.T. Liquor Commission, 1979-80     59 
N.T. Liquor Commission, 1980-81     186 
N.T. Liquor Commission, 1981-82     379 
N.T. Police Force, 1979-80     138 
N.T. Police Force, 1980-81     222 
N.T. Police Force, 1981-82     383 
N.T. Port Authority, 1979-80     102 
N.T. Port Authority, 1980-81     222 
N.T. Port Authority, 1981-82     373,383 
N.T. Racing and Gaming Commission, 1979-80   67 
N.T. Racing and Gaming Commission, 1980-81   186 
N.T. Racing and Gaming Commission, 1981-82   347 
N.T. Teaching Service, 1981-82     383 
N.T. Teaching Service, 1982-83     617 
N.T. Tourism Commission, 30 June 1980    67 
N.T. Tourism Commission, 1980-81    296 
N.T. Tourism Commission, 1981-82    383 
National Trust of Australia (N.T.) 1979-80    107 
National Trust of Australia (N.T.) 1980-81    258 
National Trust of Australia (N.T.) 1981-82    373 
National Trust of Australia (N.T.) 1981-82    576 
Nominal Insurer, 31 October 1980     106 
Ombudsman, N.T., 1979-80     24 
Ombudsman, N.T., 1980-81     163 
Ombudsman, N.T., Fourth      345 
Palmerston Development Authority, 1980-81   233 
Palmerston Development Authority, 1981-82   469 
Parole Board of the N.T., 1978     11 
Parole Board of the N.T., 1979     11 
Parole Board of the N.T., 1980     186 
Parole Board of the N.T., 1981     299 
Parole Board of the N.T., 1982     488 
Post-school Advisory Council, 1979-80    106 
Post-school Advisory Council, 1980-81    314 
Post-school Advisory Council, 1981-82    383 
Public Service Commissioner, 1980    21 
Public Service Commissioner, 1980-81    231 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

21 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Annual Reports (Continued) –  

Public Service Commissioner, 1981-82    471 
Public Service Commissioner, 1982-83    563 
Public Trustee for the N.T., 1979-80    102 
Public Trustee for the N.T., 1980-81    138 
Public Trustee for the N.T., 1981-82    379 
Publications Classification Board, 1980    67 
Publications Classification Board, 1981    230 
Publications Classification Board, 1982    383 
Road Safety Council of the N.T., 1979-80    106 
Road Safety Council of the N.T., 1980-81    186 
Road Safety Council of the N.T., 1981-82    464 
Territory Insurance Office, 1979-80    87 
Territory Insurance Office, 1980-81    206 
Territory Insurance Office, 1981-82    369 
Tourist Board, 1977-78      67 
Tourist Board, 1978-79      67 
Tourist Board, 31 December 1979     67 
Uranium Mining (Environment Control) Act, 1979   7 
Uranium Mining (Environment Control) Act, 1980   186 
Uranium Mining (Environment Control) Act, 1981   314 
Valuer-General, N.T. Office, 1979-80    37 
Valuer-General, N.T. Office, 1981-82    379 

Appointment of Mr H. Koh      338 
Australian Bureau of Criminal Intelligence    315 
Australian Constitutional Convention – Resolutions adopted 

26-29 April 1983       522 
Australian Meat Industry – Report of Royal Commission  339 
Australian time zones – map      469 
Commission of Inquiry – Efficiency and Administration of Hospitals 5 
Community Government Schemes –  

Angurugu        314 
Lajamanu        5 
Milikapiti        523 

Community Health Services – Kirton and Whiting Report  339 
Community Welfare – Draft Bill     484 
Compulsory Acquisition of Land -  

Drainage easements – Parts of Lots 41 and 42   356 
Part Portion 1187 Hundred of Bagot – Thorak Road for  

road reserve purposes      568 
Parts of Lot LTO 77/3; Lot 7 LTO 79/30; and Lot 53 LTO 78/3  

on Gulnare Road for road reserve purposes   488 
Pastoral Leases 748 (Oolloo), 821 (Fish River), and 635 and  

704 (Mataranka)       271 
Road reserve over Part Lot 4999 Town of Darwin (Hood Terrace) 488 

Consultancy and Construction Mission to Malaysia and Brunei, 
5-21 June 1983       553 

Correspondence – Chief Minister and Chairman, Central Land 
Council        351 

Criminal Code – Draft Bill      101,293 
  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

22 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Darwin Cyclone Tracy Relief Trust Fund – Monthly Reports, 

November 1979 – June 1980     13 
Directions of Administrator      37,141,187,297 

Directions of Treasurer      7, 37,141,187,297,522 
Electoral Distribution Committee – Report on Redistribution of 

the N.T. into electoral divisions     521 
Emergency Purchase Orders issued by NTEC staff –  

Report        511 
Financial Statements –  

Alice Springs Town Council 1978-79    617 
Alice Springs Town Council 1980-81    468 
Conservation Commission of the N.T. 1979-80   373 
Conservation Commission of the N.T. 1980-81   373 
Corporation of the City of Darwin, 30 June 1976   11 
Corporation of the City of Darwin, 30 June 1977   102 
Corporation of the City of Darwin, 30 June 1978   102 
Corporation of the City of Darwin, 30 June 1978-79  330 
Corporation of the City of Darwin, 30 June 1979-80  330 
Corporation of the Municipality of Alice Springs, 1978-79 617 
Corporation of the Municipality of Katherine, 30 June 1979 102 
Corporation of the Municipality of Katherine, 30 June 1980 186 
Corporation of the Municipality of Tennant Creek, 30 June 1979 102 
Corporation of the Municipality of Tennant Creek, 30 June 1980 206 
Darwin City Council, 1980-81     468 
Darwin Omnibus Service, 1979-80    347 
Darwin Omnibus Service, 1980-81    373 
Darwin Omnibus Service, 1981-82    383 
Government Printing Office, 1979-80    333 
Government Printing Office, 1980-81    373 
Government Printing Office, 1981-82    383 
Katherine Town Council, 1980-81     468 
Katherine Town Council, 1981-82     468 
Lajamanu Community Government Council, 1980-81  258 
Legislative Assembly Members’ Superannuation Trust, 

30 June 1980       67 
Legislative Assembly Members’ Superannuation Trust, 1980-81 299 
Legislative Assembly Members’ Superannuation Trust,1981-82 383 
Municipality of Alice Springs, 1979-80    153 
Tennant Creek Town Council, 1980-81    258 
Tennant Creek Town Council, 1981-82    468 
Territory Parks and Wildlife Commission, 1978-79  67 

Fort Hill wharf, design check     577 
Grain marketing, draft Bill      484 
Gunn Point Recreation Area, development programme  358 
Housing needs – Report      236 
Juvenile justice – draft Bill      484 
Loans Division Procedure Manual, Northern Territory 

Development Corporation      540 
Local Government Act Review, Discussion Paper No.1  484 
Local Government Act Review, Discussion Paper No.2  519 
Local Government Act Review, Discussion Paper Nos. 3 and 4 525 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

23 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Leave of absence, Report of Inquiry    15 
Litter control, Report, April 1981     177 
Memorandum – Director, Office of Aboriginal Liaison to 

Chief Minister, 7 September 1982     351 
Mineral royalty, draft bill      127 
Mining royalty policy       127 
Ministerial mission –  

South-east Asia, September 1980     59 
South-east Asia, October 1981     225 

New Parliament House Committee – First Report   553 
Northern Territory housing needs – Report    236 
Northern Territory schools – Direction for the Eighties  473 
Ombudsman, instrument of appointment    573 
Overseas Visit, Report, June 1983     553 
Pastoral land tenure – Report of Inquiry    90 
Permits to prospect for petroleum –  

No. 191        21 
No. 194 Sion Resources Australia Limited   67 
No. 198 Kennecott Explorations (Australia) Ltd   186 
No.199 Plenty River Mining Co. (N.T.) Pty Ltd   186 
No. 200 Plenty River Mining Co. (N.T.) Pty Ltd   186 
No. 213 Northern Metals Pty Ltd and McCormack & Co  186 
No. 214 Northern Metals Pty Ltd and McCormack & Co  186 
No. 220 Diano Nominees Pty Ltd     222 
No. 225 Queensland Petroleum Pty Limited   222 
No. 232 Plenty River Mining Co. (N.T.) Pty Ltd   383 

Petroleum Leases –  
No. 3 Magellan Petroleum (N.T.) Pty Ltd    345 

Plans of Management -  
Berry Springs Nature Park      258 
Howard Springs Nature Park     258 
Keep River National Park      287 
Uluru (Ayers Rock-Mount Olga) National Park   258 

Population projection tables      287 
Primary and secondary education     89 
Public Service By-laws 1980 –  

No. 3 Amendments of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions 
of Service) By-laws      21 

No.4 Public Service (Salaries and Designations) By-laws 21 
Public Service By-laws 1981 – 

No. 1 Public Service (Terms and Conditions of Service) By-laws138 
No. 2 Public Service (Salaries and Designations) By-laws 138 
No. 3 Repeal of Public Service (General) by-laws and  

Amendment of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions) 
of Service By-laws      186 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

24 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Public Service By-laws 1982 –  

No. 1 Repeal of the Public Service (Conditions of Appointment 
and Promotion By-laws        258 

No. 2 Amendments of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions 
of Service) By-laws        258 

No. 3 Amendments of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions of Service) 
By-laws          333 

No. 4 Amendments of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions of Service) 
By-laws          347 

Public Service By-laws 1983 –  
No. 1 Amendment of the Public Service (Terms and Conditions of Service)  

By-laws          488 
Queen v. Arthurell and Buckley – Reasons for accepting pleas to 

manslaughter         257 
Question and answer – Senate, 18 November 1982    356 
Recommendations under S.103 of Crown Lands Act -  

Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1262, Darwin    21 
Proposed revocation of part of Reserve No. 1438    21 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1484     67 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1189     106 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1173     123 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 889      138 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1265     138 

Recommendations under S.103 of Crown Lands Act (Continued) -  
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1376     138 
Proposed revocation of part of Reserve No. 1534    222 
Proposed revocation of part of Reserve No. 1614    222 
Proposed revocation of part of Reserve No. 1652    305 
Proposed revocation of Reserve Nos. 1594 and 1640    305 
Proposed revocation of part of Reserve No. 1583 

(Poinciana Park)         383 
Proposed revocation of Reserve Nos. 1603 and 1611 

(Town of Mataranka)        383 
Proposed revocation of Reserve No. 1042 (Parap Swimming 

Pool)          471 
Regulations 1980 –  

No. 17 Amendments of the Motor Vehicles Regulations    5 
No. 18 Amendment of the Motor Omnibus Regulations    5 
No. 19 Amendment of the Abattoirs and Slaughtering Regulations  5 
No. 20 Amendments of the Port by-laws      5 
No. 21 Industries Training Regulations      5 
No. 22 Motor Vehicle Dealers Regulations     5 
No. 23 Amendments of the Brands Regulations     5 
No. 24 Firearms Regulations       5 
No. 25 Amendment of the Land and Business Agents Regulations  5 
No. 26 Legal Practitioners Regulations      5 
No. 27 Amendment of the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 5 
No. 28 Amendment of the Water Supply (Terms and Conditions of Supply)  

Regulations         5 
No. 29 Amendment of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   5 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

25 

 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Regulations 1980 (cont) –  

No. 30 Radioactive Ores and Concentrates (Packaging and Transport)  
Regulations         5 

No. 31 Hospitals and Medical Services (Traffic) Regulations   5 
No. 32 General Nursing Regulations      5 
No. 33 Dog Regulations        5 
No. 34 Amendments of the Motor Vehicle (Hire Car) Regulations  5 
No. 35 Amendment of the Home Loans Scheme Regulations   5 
No. 36 Amendment of the Local Court Rules     21 
No. 37 Amendments of the Police Administration Regulations   21 
No. 38 Amendment of the Motor Vehicle Regulations    21 
No. 39 Inspection of Machinery Regulations     21 
No. 40 Amendment of the Explosives Regulations    21 
No. 41 Supreme Court (Absconding Debtors) Rules    67 
No. 42 Amendments of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the N.T.  67 
No. 43 Absconding Debtors Regulations      21 
No. 44 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   21 
No. 45 Workmen’s Compensation (Rates of Compensation) Regulations 21 
No. 46 Amendments of the Electricity (Fees and Charges) Regulations  28 
No. 47 Amendments of the Public Service Regulations    28 
No. 48 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   67 
No. 49 Amendments of the Pay-roll Tax Regulations    67 
No. 50 Amendments of the Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) Regulations 67 
No. 51 Amendments of the Port By-laws      67 
No. 52 Amendments of the Electricity (Fees and Charges) Regulations  67 
No. 53 Amendments of the Crown Lands Regulations    67 
No. 54 Crown Lands Amendment Act (No. 3) Amendment Regulations  67 

Regulations 1981 -  
No. 1 Port (Handling of Dangerous Goods and Oils) By-laws   106 
No. 2 Amendment of the Police Administration Regulations   67 
No. 3 Greyhound Racing Rules       67 
No. 4 Amendments of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Regulations   106 
No. 5 Amendment of the Traffic Regulations     106 
No. 6 Amendments of the Rules of the Supreme Court    106 
No. 7 Amendments of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations 106 
No. 8 Amendments of the Pay-roll Tax Regulations    106 
No. 9 Prisons (Correctional Services) Regulations    106 
No.10 Amendments of Local Court Rules      139 
No.11 Amendment of the Commercial and Private Agents Licensing Regulations 106 
No. 12 Local Court Appeal Rules       139 
No.13 Mines Safety Control Regulations      139 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

26 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Regulations 1981 (cont) –  

No.14 Amendments of the Water Supply (Terms and Conditions of Supply)  139 
No.15 Amendments of Inspection of Machinery Regulations   139 
No.16 Amendment of Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations  139 
No.17 Amendment to Stock Diseases Regulations    139 
No.18 Stock (Artificial Breeding) Regulations     139 
No.19 Construction Safety Rules       139 
No.20 Construction Safety (Australian Standards) Rules    139 
No.21 Electricity Safety Rules       139 
No.22 Amendments of Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining Regulations  161 
No.23 Teaching Service Regulations      161 
No.24 Amendment of the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 161 
No.25 Amendment of the Stamp Duty (Exemption) Regulations   186 
No.26 Workmen’s Compensation (Rates of Compensation) Regulations 186 
No.27 Amendments of the Motor Vehicles (Registration Labels and Miscellaneous)  

Regulations         186 
No.28 Amendments of the Port By-laws      186 
No.29 Amendment of the Electricity (Fees and Charges) Regulations  186 
No.30 Mines Safety Control (Radiation Protection) Regulations   186 
No.31 Amendment of the Motor Vehicle Regulations    186 
No.32 Amendments of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations 186 
No.33 Amendment of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   186 
No.34 Amendments of the Planning Regulations     186 
No.35 Amendments of the Construction Safety Rules    222 
No.36 Companies (Trustees and Personal Representatives) Regulations 222 
No.37 Amendment of the Criminal Law (Conditional Release of 

Offenders) (Community Service Orders) Regulations    222 
No.38 Valuation of Land Regulations      222 
No.39 Amendments of the Motor Vehicle (Hire Car) Regulations  222 
No.40 Liquor Regulations        222 

Regulations 1982 -  
No. 1 Amendments to the Construction Safety Regulations   222 
No. 2 Amendments of the Inspection of Machinery Regulations   222 
No. 3 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   222 
No. 4 Amendments of the Rules of the Supreme Courts of the 

Northern Territory of Australia       258 
No. 5 Amendments of the Public Health (Shops, Eating Houses, 

Boarding-houses, Hostels and Hotels) Regulations    222 
No. 6 Amendments of the Public Health (Night-soil, Garbage,  

Cesspits, Wells and Water) Regulations      222 
No. 7 Amendments of the Public Health (Barbers’ Shops) Regulations  222 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

27 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Regulations 1982 (cont) –  

No. 8 Amendments of the Public Health (General Sanitation, 
Mosquito Prevention, Rat Exclusion and Prevention) Regulations  222 

No. 9 Amendments of the Public Health (Nuisance Prevention) Regulations 222 
No.10 Amendments of the Public Health (Noxious Trades) Regulations  222 
No.11 Marine (Seamen) Regulations      222 
No.12 Marine (Safety) Regulations      222 
No.13 Marine (Passenger) Regulations      222 
No.14 Marine (Safety Manning) Regulations     222 
No.15 Marine (Load Line) Regulations      223 
No.16 Marine (Examinations and Certificates) Regulations   223 
No.17 Marine (Crew Accommodation) Regulations    223 
No.18 Marine (Collision) Regulations      223 
No.19 Marine (Pilotage) Regulations      223 
No.20 Marine (Survey) Regulations      223 
No.21 Amendments of the Coal Regulations     258 
No.22 Amendments of the Child Welfare (Child Mining) Regulations  258 
No.23 Katherine Swimming Pool Complex By-laws    258 
No.24 Amendments of the Prisons (Correctional Services) Regulations  258 
No.25 Amendments of the Building Regulations     258 
No.26 Local Government (Darwin Car Parking Local Rates) Regulations 258 
No.27 Amendment of the By-laws of the Municipality of Darwin   258 
No. 28 Building Societies Regulations      258 
No.34 Weights and Measures (Date-marking of Pre-packed Foods)  

Regulations         299 
No.35 Amendment of the Stamp Duty (Exemption) Regulations   299 
No.36 Liquor (Amendment) Regulations      299 
No.37 Amendments of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the Northern Territory 

 of Australia         299 
No.38 Mining Regulations        299 
No.39 Amendment of the Sewerage Regulations     299 
No.40 Regulations under the Supply of Services Act    299 
No.41 Amendment of the Abattoirs and Slaughtering Regulations  299 
No.42 Fish and Fisheries (Surrender of Gill-netting) Regulations  299 
No.43 Amendments of the Motor Vehicle (Hire Car) Regulations  299 
No.44 Amendments of the Treasury Regulations     299 
No.45 Social Welfare Repeal Regulations     299 
No.46 Weights and Measures (Packaged Goods) Regulations   299 
No.47 Amendments of the Traffic Regulations     299 
No.48 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   299 
No.49 Energy Pipelines Regulations      299 
No.50 Small Claims Regulations       299 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

28 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Regulations 1982 (cont) –  

No.51 Amendments of the Public Health (Barbers’ Shops) Regulations  334 
No.52 Amendments of the Public Health (Shops, Eating Houses,  

Boarding-houses, Hostels and Hotels) Regulations    334 
No.53 Amendments of the Jury Fees and Juror’s Payments Regulations 334 
No.54 Amendments of the Legal Practitioners Regulations   334 
No.55 Legal Practitioner (Professional Indemnity Insurance) 

Regulations         334 
No.56 The Mall By-laws        334 
No.57 Small Claims Regulations       334 
No.58 Amendment of the By-laws of the Darwin City Council   334 
No.59 Alice Springs (Rates and Charges) By-laws    347 
No.60 Amendments of the Midwives Regulations     347 
No.61 Jabiru Town Development Regulations     383 
No.62 Amendments of the Construction Safety Regulations   383 
No.63 Amendment of the Home Loans Scheme Regulations   383 
No.64 Amendments to the Electoral Regulations     383 
No.65 Amendments of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations 383 
No. 66 Powers of Attorney Regulations      383 
No.67 Crimes Compensation Regulations     383 
No.68 Amendment of the Weights and Measures (Date-Marking 

of Pre-packaged Foods) Regulations      383 
No.69 Amendments of the Inspection of Machinery Regulations   383 
No.70 Pet Meat Regulations       383 
No.71 Amendments of the Building Regulations     383 
No.72 Workmen’s Compensation (Rates of Compensation) Regulations 383 
No.73 Lotteries and Gaming (Gaming Machines) Regulations   383 
No.74 Motor Vehicles (Standards) Regulations     383 
No.76 Amendments of the Crown Lands Regulations    383 
No.77 Amendment of the Hire-Purchase Regulations    383 
No.79 Amendment of the Motor Vehicle (Hire Car) Regulations   383 
No.80 Amendment of the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations 383 
No.81 Amendments of the Motor Vehicles (Registration Labels 

and Miscellaneous) Regulations       383 
No.82 Jabiru Town Development (Swimming Pool Complex) By-laws  383 
No.83 Amendment of the Port By-laws      383 
No.84 Amendment of the Cemeteries Regulations    384 
No.85 By-laws of the Katherine Town Council     384 

Regulations 1983 –  
No. 1 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   384 
No. 2 Amendments of the Fish and Fisheries Regulations   384 
No. 3 Education (School Councils) Regulations     384 
No. 4 Alice Springs (Parking) By-laws      384 
No. 5 Jabiru Town Development (Plants) By-laws    384 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

29 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Regulations 1983 (cont) –  

No. 6 Jabiru Town Development (Private Swimming Pool) By-laws 384 
No. 7 Jabiru Town Development (Refuse) By-laws   384 
No. 8 Jabiru Town Development (Stallholders) By-laws   384 
No. 9 Pawnbrokers Regulations     384 
No.10 Housing Regulations     384 
No.11 Housing (Government Employees) Sales Scheme 

Regulations       384 
No.12 Amendments of the Planning Regulations   384 
No.13 Amendment of the Local Government Regulations 384 
No.14 Alice Springs Telegraph Station Historical Reserve 

(Closure) By-laws      384 
No.15 Darwin (Private Swimming Pool) by-laws   471 
No.16 Workmen’s Compensation (Rates of Compensation) 

Regulations       504 
No.17 Amendment of the Public Service Regulations  504 
No.18 Bail Regulations      528 
No.19 Amendments of the Territory Wildlife Regulations  528 
No.20 Water Supply and Sewerage Regulations   528 
No.21 Plumbers and Drainers Licensing Regulations  528 
No.22 Credit Unions Regulations     528 
No.23 Amendment of the Education (School Council)  

Regulations       528 
No.24 Places of Public Entertainment Regulations  528 
No.25 Palmerston (Stray Animals) By-laws   528 
No.26 Darwin (Private Swimming Pool) (Amendment No. 1) 

By-laws        528 
No.27 Amendments of the Greyhound Racing Rules  528 
No.28 Amendments of the Pet Meat Regulations   528 
No.29 Alice Springs (Swimming Centre) By-laws   528 
No.30 Amendments of the Petroleum (Prospecting and Mining) 

Regulations       563 
No.31 Amendment of the Medical Practitioners Registration 

Regulations       563 
No.32 Amendment of the Pharmacy Regulations   563 
No.34 Jabiru Town Development (Chemical Preparations) 

By-laws        563 
No.35 Administration and Probate Regulations   617 
No.36 Amendments of the Traffic Regulations   617 
No.37 Amendments of the Motor Omnibus Regulations  617 
No.38 Fire Service Regulations     617 
No.39 Fire Service (Fire Hazards) Regulations   617 
No.40 Fire Service (Flammable Liquids) Regulations  617 
No.41 Juries Regulations      617 

Remuneration Tribunal –  
Determination, October 1980     24 
Determination No. 1 of 1982 (Members)    331 
Recommendation No. 1 of 1981     212 
Recommendation No. 2 of 1981     212 
Report and Determination No. 1 of 1981    212 
Report and Determination No. 1 of 1982 (Judges)  332 
Report and Determination No. 1 of 1982 (Magistrates)  332 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

30 

 

PAPERS TABLED (Continued) –  
Reports –  

Advisory Council for Inter-governmental Relations, 
31 August 1983       559 

Nominal Insurer, 31 October 1980     106 
Residences under construction, Savannah Estate  193 
Trade Survey Mission to Indonesia, Parts 1 and 2 –  

November 1982       471 
Rules –  

Amendments of the Totalizator Rules    139,384,488 
Self government celebration – Expenditure    525 
Sessional Committee on the Environment – First Report  207 
Storm surge at Darwin      139,315 
Subordinate Legislation and Tabled Papers Committee –  

1st Report        66 
2nd Report        125 
3rd Report        236 
4th Report        325 
5th Report        339 
7th Report        358 
8th Report        484 
9th Report        511 
10th Report       553 
11th Report       562 

Superannuation – Draft Bill      293 
Supreme Court hearings on pleas of guilty – Transcript  332 
Telephone directory – 2 pages     273 
Telex messages from Bank of NSW and National Bank of  

Australasia        273 
Tourism promotion mission – Report    89 
Transcript of proceedings before Kearney, J., Alice Springs, 

12 May 1982       257 
Uniform Shipping Laws Code     120 
Valuation of land       261 
Visit to Malaysia, Europe and U.S.A. – April-May 1982  287 
Yulara Village project      261 
Uranium Mining (Environmental Control) Act, 1982  523 
 
PARLIAMENT HOUSE COMMITTEE –  

Appointment       24 
1st Report        553 
 

PETITIONS –  
Abattoir, Tennant Creek      343 
Aboriginal Land legislation      375 
Abortions        135 
Abortions and Criminal Code Bill     257,261,287 
Admiralty House, Darwin      483 
Air services, Nhulunbuy      465 
Air-conditioning demountable classrooms    343 
Ambulance station, Fred’s Pass area    505 
Brinkin subdivision zoning      207 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

31 

 

PETITIONS (cont) –  
Burning off, Darwin hinterland     135 
Child protection legislation      236 
Community Health Service staff     89 
Darwin Mall        331 
Destruction of rain forest, Darwin     135 
Development of unkempt Crown land, Ludmilla area  7 
Dust problem, Sanderson      13 
Dust problem, Virginia Road     7 
East Arm Hospital       236 
Future use of East Arm Hospital     261 
Hartley Street school buildings     125 
Health and fire hazards, Ludmilla electorate   287 
Health clinic, Jabiru      297 
Health services, Nhulunbuy     261 
Hermannsburg road      521 
Katherine town boundary extension, Gorge Road  505 
Kim Yong-gi (South Korean prisoner)    331 
Ludmilla electorate beautification     125 
Newspaper prices       561 
Old timers rural village      187 
Parap Health Clinic      236 
Park land, Brayshaw Terrace     13 
Parks        343 
Pedestrian crossings      107 
Pedestrian overpass, Trower Road    207 
Poker machines       119,125 
Prawning licences       207 
Proposed 2 km drinking law     301,315 
Rainforests and fire control policy     297 
Recreation lake, Alice Springs     483,491 
Rezoning of lot 1937      385 
Roads, Lambell’s Lagoon area     307 
Rural Advisory Council      483 
St John Ambulance service, Jabiru    297 
Stuart Park planning study      369 
Transient camp, Ludmilla      553 
Unification Church (Moonies)     331 
White Gums Road, Alice Springs     89 

 
PRIVILEGE –  

News item telecast by ABC     235,241 
 

RESCISSION OF MOTION –  
Electricity Commission Amendment Bill 1980 (Serial 24)  23 
Stock Diseases Amendment Bill 1980 (Serial 54)   90 
Summary Offences Amendment Bill (No. 2) 1981 (Serial 170) 242 
 

RESIGNATION OF MEMBER –  
J.M. Isaacs        181 
 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

32 

 

RETURN TO WRIT –  
General election, 7 June 1980     2 
MacDonnell by-election, 1981     103 
Milner by-election, 21 November 1981    194 
 

SPEAKER –  
Election        2 
 

SPECIAL ADJORUNMENT –      15, 61,102,132,179,220,253, 
296,304,305,341,378,483,519

 558,617 
STATEMENTS –  

Aboriginal infant mortality rate     119 
Aboriginal health workers      273 
Absence of members      492 
Administrative arrangements     3 
Agricultural development      298 
Alcohol abuse       326 
Appointment of Clerk      386 
Appointment of new Administrator     59 
Auditor-General’s Office      543 
Australian Bureau of Criminal Intelligence    315 
Australian time zones      469 
Australia’s role as a uranium supplier    611 
Bilingual education       369 
Brucellosis and tuberculosis eradication    125,265 
Broadcast of proceedings on 12 October 1983, 8 Top FM 569 
Brucellosis and tuberculosis eradication programme  612 
Buffalo industry policy      293 
Chronically mentally ill      483,529 
Consolidation of N.T. laws      7 
Criminal Code – draft Bill      100,125,135,293,525 
Darwin – Alice Springs railway     386,485 
Darwin Workers Club Inc.      507 
Dealings by the government with Sir Frederick Sutton and his 

related companies      562 
Drug and alcohol services      543 
Dry land agriculture      553 
Early childhood education      554 
East coast shipping service     573 
Earthquake in Greece      81 
Electricity subsidy arrangements     577 
Employment       345,522 
Employment of school leavers     611 
Employment       345,522 
Environment Committee activities     179 
Establishment of Auditor-General’s office    257 
Excisions of pastoral leases and stock routes   540 
Exotic disease alert      507 
Exploration licences over Aboriginal land    125 
Fisheries policy       69 
Foreshore protection policy     315 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

33 

 

STATEMENTS (Continued) –  
Fort Hill wharf, Design check     577 
General Business day      221,468 
Health charges and other health matters    135 
History awards       315 
Housing        507 
Housing, Aboriginal communities     369 
Housing Act and Regulations     369 
Housing Commission rents and Home Loans Scheme  163 
Improved services to disabled     369 
Incentives to primary industry     293 
International Year of the Disabled Person    104 
Leprosy control in N.T.      7 
Local Government Act Review, Discussion Paper No. 2  511 
Meat Industry Bill       465 
Meat inspection services      301 
Member for Macdonnell      349 
Methicillin resistant strphylococcus aureus   231 
Mineral royalty policy      127 
N.T. – Queensland border      236 
Nursing        316 
Oil exploration       326 
Opposition office holders      3 
Oral History Committee      107 
Performing arts centre, convention centre and international 

standard hotel       107 
Permanent part-time employment in the N.T.P.S.  489 
Petrol sniffing       177 
Petroleum Leases Nos 4 & 5     193 
Port of Darwin, Fort Hill wharf, Design check   577 
Proposal for N.T. university     155 
Questions without notice      492 
Quoting from uncorrected Hansard    155,496 
Reading of speeches      358 
Resort development in Central Australia    543 
Retirement village, Fred’s Pass     326 
Review of operation procedures, loans divisions, Northern  

Territory Development Corporation    539 
Rural policy        29 
School based funding and subsidy schemes   611 
Senior secondary courses for schools    543 
Site of new power station, Darwin     141 
Student performance      325 
Superannuation arrangements for government employees 293,469,489 
Sutton, Sir Frederick, dealings with the government  562 
Telecommunications policy     236 
Telecommunications services     353 
The Trustees Executors and Agency Co. Ltd.   496 
Trachoma control programme     293 

  



Index to Minutes of Proceedings and Tabled Papers - 19 August 1980 to 20 October 1983 

 
Third Assembly 

 

34 

 

STATEMENTS (Continued) –  
Uncorrected Hansard distribution     159 
Uranium industry       303 
Wildman River Station, Land use     612 
Yulara village project      261 
 

SWEARING IN OF MEMBERS -      1 
 
URGENCY –  

Electricity Commission Amendment Bill 1982   248 
Legal Practitioners Amendment Bill 1983 (Serial 348)  557 
Local Government Amendment Bill (No. 6) 1980   44 
Prohibited Drugs Amendment Bill 1980    60 
Public Service Amendment Bill 1982    289 
Stamp Duty Amendment Bill 1983 (Serial 329)   557 
Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Amendment Bill  

(No. 2) 1983       519 
Traffic Amendment Bill (No. 2) 1982    378 
 


